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DISCUSSION: The service center director denied the nonimmigrant visa petition and the matter is now before 
the Administrative Appeals Off~ce (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. The petition will be denied. 

The petitioner is a hotel. It seeks to employ the beneficiary as a computer support specialist, and endeavors to 
classify him as a nonimmigrant worker in a specialty occupation pursuant to section lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i')(b) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. $ 1 lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition because the proffered position is not a specialty occupation. On appeal, counsel 
states that the proffered position qualifies as a specialty occupation. 

The issue to be discussed in this proceeding is whether the position offered to the beneficiary qualifies as a 
specialty occupation. 

Section lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 
$ 1 lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b), provides, in part, for the classification of qualified nonimmigrant aliens who are 
coming temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty occupation. 

Section 214(i)(l) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. $ 1184(i)(l), defines the term 
"specialty occupation" as an occupation that requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of highly specialized knowledge, and 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a 
minimum for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

The term "specialty occupation" is further defined at 8 C.F.R. $ 2 14.2(h)(4)(ii) as: 

[A]n occupation which requires theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge in field of human endeavor including, but not limited to, architecture, 
engineering, mathematics, physical sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, education, 
business specialties, accounting, law, theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment of 
a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry 
into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A), to qualify as a specialty occupation, the position must meet one of 
the following criteria: 

( I )  A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is normally the minimum requirement 
for entry into the particular position; 

(2) The degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among similal- 
organizations or, in the alternative, an employer may show that its particular position is 
so complex or unique that it can be performed only by an individual with a degree; 
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(3) The employer normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the position; or 

(4) The nature of the specific duties are so specialized and complex that knowledge requ id  
to perform the duties is usually associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or 
higher degree. 

Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) interprets the term "degree" in the criteria at 8 C.F.R. 
$214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) to mean not just any baccalaureate or higher degree, but one in a specific specialty that is 
directly related to the proffered position. 

The record of proceedings before the AAO contains: ( I )  Form 1-129 and supporting documentation; (2) the 
director's request for additional evidence; (3) the petitioner's response to the director's requesc (4) the 
director's denial letter; and (5) Form I-290B with supporting documentation. The AAO reviewedthe record 
in its entirety before issuing its decision. 

The petitioner is seeking the beneficiary's services as a computer support specialist. Evidence of the 
beneficiary's duties was included with the 1-129 petition, and in response to the director's request for 
evidence. According to this evidence the beneficiary would: provide technical assistance to computer system 
users; answer questions or resolve computer problems for clients in person or by telephone; and provide 
assistance with the use of computer hardware and software, i.e. printing, installation, work, E-mail, and O.S. 
The petitioner requires a bachelor's degree as a minimum for entry into the proffered profession, but doe:; not 
state that a degree in any particular discipline is required. 

Upon review of the record, the petitioner has failed to establish that a baccalaureate or higher degree or its 
equivalent is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the offered position, or that a degree 
requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among similar organizations, as assertr:d by 
counsel. Factors ofien considered by CIS when determining these criteria include: whether the Department 
of Labor's Occupational Outlook Handbook (Handbook) reports that the industry requires a degree; whether 
an industry professional association has made a degree a minimum entry requirement; and whether letters or 
affidavits from firms or individuals in the industry attest that such firms "routinely employ and recruit only 
degreed individuals." See Shanti, lizc. v. Reno, 36 F. Supp. 2d 1151, 1165 (D. Min. 1999) (quoting 
Hird/Baker Corp. v. Slattely, 764 F .  Supp. 872, 1102 (S.D.N.Y. 1991). 

The AAO routinely consults the Handbook for information about the duties and educational requirements of 
particular occupations. The duties of the proffered position are similar to those noted for computer ,support 
specialists and systems administrators and as described in the Handbook. Computer support spr:cialists 
provide technical assistance, support, and advice to computer users. There is no universally accepted way to 
prepare for a job as a computer support specialist. Some positions require a bachelor's degree in computer 
science or information systems, while others require only a computer related associate degree or completion 
of a certification training program offered by a variety of vendors and product makers. A baccalaureate level 
education, or its equivalent, is not, therefore, the minimum requirement for entry into the proffered position 
and the petitioner has failed to establish the first criterion of 8 C.F.R. ij 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A). 
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The petitioner has also failed to establish that a degree requirement in a specific specialty is common to the 
industry in parallel positions among similar organizations, and offers no evidence in that regard 8 C.F.R. 
9 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(Z). The petitioner does state that it normally requires a degree or its equivaknt for the 
proffered position. 8 C.F.R. $ 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(3). The petitioner, however, offers no evidence m support 
of this assertion. Simply making a statement on the record, without supporting documentary evidesce, is not 
sufficient to meet the burden of proof in these proceedings. Matter of Treaszae Craft of Californit, 14 I&:N 
Dec. 190 (Reg. Comm. 1972> Assuming arguendo that the petitioner does normally require a degree or its 
equivalent for the position, the proffered position still does not qualify as a specialty occupAon. ?'he 
performance of the duties of the position must still involve the theoretical and practical application of a body 
of highly specialized knowledge. C '  Defensor v. Meissner, 201 F.3d 384 (5'h Cir. 2000). This position does 
not. The duties detailed are routinely performed in the industry by individuals with less than a baccalaureate 
level education. 

Finally, the proffered position's duties are not so complex or unique that they can only be performed by an 
individual with a degree in a specific specialty. Nor are they so specialized or complex that they are normally 
associated with the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher degree in a specific specialty. 8 C.F.R. 
3 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(2) and (4). The duties are routine in the industry for computer support specialists. 

The petitioner has failed to establish that any of the four factors enumerated above are present in this proceeding. 
It is, therefore, concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated that the offered position is a specialty 
occupation within the meaning of the regulations. 

The petitioner also asserts that a previous agency decision has classified the offered position as a spe~ialty 
occupation. This reference will not sustain the petitioner's burden of establishing H-1B qualification In the 
petition now before the AAO. This record of proceeding does not contain the entire record of proceeding in 
the petition referred to by counsel. Accordingly, no comparison of the positions can be made. Each 
nonimmigrant petition is a separate proceeding with a separate record. See 8 C.F.R. 9 103.8(d). In making a 
determination of statutory eligibility, the AAO is limited to the information contained in the record of 
proceeding. See 8 C.F.R. $ 103.2(b)(16)(ii). It warrants noting that Congress intended this visa classification 
for aliens that are to be employed in an occupation that requires the theoretical and practical application of a 
body of highly specialized knowledge. Congress specifically stated that such an occupation would require, as 
a minimum qualification, a baccalaureate or higher degree, or its equivalent, in the specialty. CIS regularly 
approves H-IB petitions for qualified aliens who are to be employed as engineers, computer scientists, 
certified public accountants, college professors, and other such professions. These occupations all require a 
baccalaureate degree in the specialty occupation as a minimum for entry into the occupation and fairly 
represent the types of professions that Congress contemplated when it created that visa category. In the 
present matter, the petitioner has offered the beneficiary a position as a computer support specialist. For the 
reasons discussed above, the proffered position does not require attainment of a baccalaureate 01. higher 
degree in a specific specialty as a minimum for entry into the occupation, and approval of a petition for 
another beneficiary based on identical facts would constitute material error, gross error, and a violation of 
8 C.F.R. 9 2 14.2 paragraph (h). 
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The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 
€j 136 1 .  The petitioner has not sustained that burden and the appeal shall accordingly be dismissed. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. The petition is denied. 


